Discount rate (in %) 5.3 5.2 5.1 5.0 5.2 5.1 4.8 4.7 5.2 5.2

Capitalisation rate (in %) 4.0 3.9 4.1 4.1 3.8 3.7 3.9 3.8 4.4 4.4

In addition, there are activities not directly allocated to the regions or their respective managers in the form of serviced

apartments and commercial properties operated by the Group with a market value of EUR 17.6m (previous year:

EUR 16.9m).

The valuation parameters shown relate to the respective valuation reports as at 30 June and 31 December of each

year. The valuation as at 30 June is based on tenant lists and vacancy rates as at 31 March. Value fluctuations up to

the respective reporting date are taken into account if there are indications of material deviations.

41  Statement of changes in consolidated equity Notes Segment report Audit certificate Responsibility statement Financial calender Contact

The assumptions used to value the properties are made by the external valuer on the basis of his professional

experience and are subject to uncertainty. The impacts of possible fluctuations in the valuation parameters on the

portfolio in Germany are presented in the form of a sensitivity analysis in the following table

Sensitivity analysis in EURm 06/30/2025 12/31/2024

Market value investment properties 5,235 5,166

Change in market value due to change in parameters

Market rent (+2.0 / -2.0 %) 91 / -106 94 / -106

Increase in market rent (+0.2 / -0.2 %) 332 / -298 330 / -297

Maintenance costs (-10 / +10 %) 146 / -147 143 / -144

Administration costs (-10 /+10 %) 64 / -65 63 / -63

Structual vacancy (-1.0 / +1.0 %) 106 / -102 105 / -100

Discount and capitalisation rate (-1.0 / +1.0 / +2.0 %) 1,889 / -1,087 / -1,797 1,884 / - 1,079 / -1,782

Possible interdependencies between the individual parameters are of secondary importance or cannot be determined

due to their complexity.

The portfolio allocated to investment properties in Poland has a total value of EUR 846.8m (previous year: EUR 667.9m).

In addition to existing properties already transferred to the rental business with a value of EUR 471.8m (previous year:

EUR 403.5m) and project developments under construction with a value of EUR 90.2m (previous year: EUR 31.8m), this

figure includes land with a value of EUR 284.8m (previous year: EUR 232.6m).

The rented portfolio properties are valued using the DCF method based on the highest and best use in each case.

Project developments under construction are valued using the residual value method. In a first step, the fair value of

the completed property is determined using the DCF method. In a second step, the costs still required for completion

and a standardised project developer profit are deducted from this value. The material valuation parameters and their

sensitivities assuming a rental business are presented in the following table:

Sensitivity analysis Poland 06/30/2025 12/31/2024

Market value rental properties and projects under construction (in EURm) 562 435

Net operational income p.a. (in EURm) 1) 35 29

Structural vacancy 1.5-3.0% 1.9%-3%

Capitalisation rate 6.0-6.5% 5.8%-6.2%

Change in market value due to change in parameters

Net operational income (+2.0 / -2.0 %) 10 / -10 8 / -8

Structual vacancy (-1.0 / +1.0 %) 6 / -6 4 / -4

Discount and capitalisation rate (-1.0 / +1.0 / +2.0 %) 89 / -65 / -115 81 / -61 / -108

 1) Market rental income less vacancy, administration and maintenance costs

42 Group financials Management report Balance sheet Income statement Statement of comprehensive income Cashflow statement

Land for future project developments or with no specific use in the future is recognised at fair value at cost for a

maximum period of twelve months after acquisition. This relates to investment properties worth EUR 130.2m

(previous year: EUR 80.9m). They are valued using the residual value method at EUR 47.1m (previous year: EUR 61.7m)

or using the comparative value method at EUR 107.4m (previous year: EUR 89.9m).